
BOARD AGENDA ITEM FOR May 13, 2025

COMMITTEE: Board of Education

MEETING TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS

SECTION TYPE: BUSINESS SERVICES CONSENT ITEMS

ITEM TYPE: Consent Item

DEPARTMENT: Business Services

ACTION ITEM

Approve Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. 18-640 A-8 with the San Bernardino County 
Sheriff's Department for continued services provided by the School Resource Officer, 
effective July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, at a total cost not to exceed $291,680.00, to be 
funded by Safety Funds. Authorize Juan Cabral, Superintendent, and Jason Hill, Deputy 
Superintendent, to sign related documents on behalf of the Board (Appendix Item). 

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION

The San Bernardino County Sheriff's Office will provide one full-time Resource Officer (SRO) 
to be housed at Redlands East Valley High School. Amendment No. 8 will extend the current 
agreement to June 30, 2026.   

ATTACHMENTS


